

WEST BENGAL POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

(Department of Environment, Government of West Bengal)

Paribesh Bhawan, 10A, Block – LA, Sector III, Bidhannagar

Kolkata – 700 106, Ph.: 2202-3015/3109/3117/3000

Website: www.wbpcb.gov.in, Email: net.wbpcb-wb@bangla.gov.in

Date: 15/07/2025

Memo No.: 1665 /1K-6/2025

To The Principal, Chhatna Chandidas Mahavidyalaya, P.O.-Chhatna. Bankura-722132.

Sub: Administrative Approval cum Financial Sanction for allotment of fund for "Plantation through Academic Institutions", from National Clean Air Programme (NCAP) fund under the XV Finance Commission Grant.

Ref: Your proposal No. CCMV/WBPCB/P/2025 dated 07.07.2025.

Sir,

With reference to the above subject and the proposal submitted by your institution, I am directed to inform that the State Board is pleased to accord Administrative Approval and Financial Sanction of Rs. 4,60,210.00 (Rupees Four lakh sixty thousand two hundred ten only) including GST, in favour of "Chhatna Chandidas Mahavidyalaya", for undertaking the project "Plantation through Academic Institutions", inside the open unutilized area for improvement of air quality and biodiversity of the State as well as ecosystem of the area, from National Clean Air Programme (NCAP) fund under the XV Finance Commission Grant. The work includes plantation and subsequent maintenance for three (3) years as detailed below.

SI.	Description of work	Amount Sanctioned
1.	Preparation of soil	Rs. 41,000.00
2.	Sapling cost	Rs. 8,000.00
3.	Planting and Fencing	Rs. 40,000.00
4.	Mulching and Fertilization	Rs. 16,610.00
5.	Wages for Manpower	Rs. 30,000.00
6.	Watering	Rs. 1,40,000.00
7.	Maintenance for the Plants for three (3) years	Rs. 1,29,600.00
8.	Miscellaneous including Printing and attaching labels, publication etc.	Rs. 55,000.00
	TOTAL	Rs. 4,60,210.00

The amount of fund of Rs. 3,30,610.00 only (Rupees Three lakh thirty thousand six hundred ten only) sanctioned under XV Finance Commission grant shall be released on receipt of your claim bill, mentioning details of your Bank Account & IFS Code to which the fund is to be transferred and after recommendation from Co-ordinating Officer(s).

An Utilization Certificate of the above sanctioned amount has to be submitted within 31.03.2026 along with Expenditure Statement and Progress/Activity Report with photographs.

The maintenance cost for the plants of Rs.1,29,600.00 (Rupees One lakh twenty nine thousand six hundred only) for next three (3) years shall be released with effect from FY 2026-27 (year-wise) after receipt of Progress/Activity Report, your claim bill and after recommendation from Co-ordinating Officer(s) for each year.

Co-ordinating Officer(s): Dr. Debashis Chakrabarty, Senior Scientific Officer (Mob: 9830058840) and Shri Sandip Soren, Asst. Environmental Engineer (Mob: 9339789094).

This has the approval of the Competent Authority of the Board.

Yours faithfully,

Deputy Secretary
West Bengal Pollution Control Board